

No. 94209-9

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Certified Question
Propounded by The Hon. Justin L. Quackenbush
United States District Judge
United States District Court (E.D. Wash.)

Jin Zhu,

Plaintiff,

v.

North Central Educational Service District No. 171,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
Sam Kramer, WSBA #50132
Hoge Building, Suite 1500
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

BRESKIN JOHNSON TOWNSEND
Daniel Johnson, WSBA #27848
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-8660

Attorneys for Amicus WELA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	Liberal Construction, the Statute as a Whole, and Public Policy Support Holding Prospective Employers Accountable for Retaliatory Refusals to Hire	4
1.	<i>The Court Liberally Construes the Terms of the WLAD.....</i>	4
2.	<i>United States Supreme Court Precedent Provides Persuasive Authority in Support of Mr. Zhu’s Argument.</i>	6
3.	<i>The Statute as a Whole Supports Mr. Zhu’s Argument.</i>	8
B.	Failure to Hire is an Adverse Employment Action.....	9
C.	The Decisions of Other State Appellate Courts do not Provide Persuasive Authority in Support of Defendant’s Position	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405, 165 L.Ed.2d 345 (2006).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Owa v. Fred Meyer Stores</i> , 2017 WL 89780 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 7, 2017)	16
<i>Peck v. Elyria Foundry Co.</i> , 347 F. App'x 139 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Rhodes v. Sutter Health</i> , 949 F. Supp.2d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 117 S.Ct. 843, 136 L.Ed.2d 808 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Sanchez v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 244 (10th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Wordekemper v. W. Iowa Homes & Equip., Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp.2d 973 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	18
State Case	
<i>Adler v. 20/20 Cos.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 914, 918 N.Y.S.2d 583 (2011)	17
<i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	6
<i>Baker v. Campbell Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 479 (Ky. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 186 Wn.2d 250, 375 P.3d 1076 (2016).....	10
<i>Boyd v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 1, 349 P.3d 864 (2015)	10, 11, 12

<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Carter Coal Co. v. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 261 Ill. App.3d 1, 633 N.E.2d 202 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities v. Echo Hose Ambulance</i> , 156 Conn. App. 239, 113 A.3d 463 (2015)	18
<i>Day v. Summit Sec. Servs. Inc.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 1057, 38 N.Y.S.3d 390 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016).....	17
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P’ship</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1158, 177 P.3d 232 (2008).....	17
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	4
<i>Malo v. Alaska Trawl Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 927, 965 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	15
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Shoreline Community College Dist. No. 7 v. Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992).....	4
<i>Vernon v. State</i> , 116 Cal. App.4th 114, 10 Cal. Rptr.3d 121 (2004).....	17
<i>Wigdor v. SoulCycle, LLC</i> , 139 A.D.3d 613, 33 N.Y.S.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div.)	17
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Natl. Bank</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	4
<i>Yardley v. Hosp. Housekeeping Sys., LLC</i> , 470 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. 2015).....	16, 18
State Statutes	
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/6-101.....	14, 16
Me. Rev. Stat. 5 § 4572.....	16
N.Y. Lab. Law § 215	17

RCW 49.60	9
RCW 49.60.010	4
RCW 49.60.040	2
RCW 49.60.210	2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
RCW 49.60.220	9

Other Authorities

Jean R. Sternlight, <i>In Search of the Best Procedure for Enforcing Employment Discrimination Laws: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 78 Tul. L. Rev. 1401 (2004)	5
Patricia A. Wise, <i>Understanding and Preventing Workplace Retaliation</i> , 5 (2015).....	8
Aaron S. Kesselheim, et al., <i>Whistle-Blowers’ Experiences in Fraud Litigation against Pharmaceutical Companies</i> . N. Eng. J. Med. 362, May 13, 2010.....	6
6A Wash Practice, Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 330.05.....	11-12
